
Ⅰ　主要指標

平成23年度 平成24年度 平成25年度 平成26年度 平成27年度 平成28年度 平成29年度

FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY2017

大阪府の主要指標

1. 府内総生産等

(1) 府内総生産（百万円） 38,324,254 37,665,554 38,036,857 38,804,164 40,122,312 40,163,007 41,438,262

(2) 府民所得（要素費用表示）（百万円） 25,117,408 24,682,996 25,118,960 25,197,246 26,274,935 26,145,834 27,175,866

(3) 府民雇用者報酬（百万円） 18,347,369 18,422,705 18,422,221 18,918,567 19,060,069 19,275,667 19,766,593

2. 対前年度増加率

(4) 府内総生産（名目）（％） － -1.7 1.0 2.0 3.4 0.1 3.2

(5) 府内総生産（実質）（％） － -1.3 1.1 -0.4 2.6 0.0 3.0

(6) 府民所得（要素費用表示）（％） － -1.7 1.8 0.3 4.3 -0.5 3.9

(7) 府民雇用者報酬（％） － 0.4 0.0 2.7 0.7 1.1 2.5

3. 人口及び雇用

(8) 総人口（人） 8,863,451 8,860,750 8,856,044 8,845,195 8,839,469 8,832,512 8,823,286

(9) 府民就業者数　（人） 4,292,229 4,307,547 4,353,345 4,403,932 4,399,137 4,423,826 4,501,702

(10) 府民雇用者数（人） 3,782,985 3,808,765 3,863,340 3,918,787 3,924,496 3,962,899 4,047,866

(11) 就業者比率（％）　(9)/(8) 48.4 48.6 49.2 49.8 49.8 50.1 51.0

4. 一人当たり所得水準等

(12) 府内総生産（一人当たり）（千円） 4,324 4,251 4,295 4,387 4,539 4,547 4,696

(13) 府民所得（要素費用表示）（一人当たり）（千円） 2,834 2,786 2,836 2,849 2,972 2,960 3,080

(14) 府民雇用者報酬（雇用者一人当たり）（千円） 4,850 4,837 4,768 4,828 4,857 4,864 4,883

全国の主要指標

1. 国内総生産等

(1) 国内総生産（十億円） 500,046.2 499,420.6 512,677.5 523,422.8 540,740.8 544,829.9 555,712.5

(2) 国民所得（要素費用表示）（十億円） 357,473.5 358,156.2 372,570.0 376,677.6 392,629.3 392,293.9 400,621.5

(3) 雇用者報酬（十億円） 251,977.0 251,431.0 253,705.1 258,435.2 262,003.5 268,251.3 273,710.4

2. 対前年度増加率

(4) 国内総生産（名目）（％） -1.0 -0.1 2.7 2.1 3.3 0.8 2.0

(5) 国内総生産（実質）（％） 0.5 0.6 2.7 -0.4 1.7 0.8 1.8

(6) 国民所得（要素費用表示）（％） -2.0 0.2 4.0 1.1 4.2 -0.1 2.1

(7) 雇用者報酬（％） 0.3 -0.2 0.9 1.9 1.4 2.4 2.0

3. 人口及び雇用

(8) 全国総人口（千人） 127,834 127,593 127,414 127,237 127,095 126,933 126,706

(9) 全国就業者数（千人） 65,201 64,914 65,240 65,465 65,628 66,284 67,174

(10) 全国雇用者数（千人） 56,365 56,325 56,782 57,114 57,540 58,347 59,224

(11) 就業者比率（％）　(9)/(8) 51.0 50.9 51.2 51.5 51.6 52.2 53.0

4. 一人当たり所得水準等

(12) 国内総生産（一人当たり）（千円） 3,912 3,914 4,024 4,114 4,255 4,292 4,386

(13) 国民所得（要素費用表示）（一人当たり）（千円） 2,796 2,807 2,924 2,960 3,089 3,091 3,162

(14) 雇用者報酬（雇用者一人当たり）（千円） 4,470 4,464 4,468 4,525 4,553 4,598 4,622

府内総生産の全国シェア(%) 7.7 7.5 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.4 7.5

（注1）人口は、国勢調査の調査対象年の推計においては「国勢調査」（総務省）、国勢調査の間の年においては「補間補正人口」（総務省）、

最新の国勢調査年以降においては「10月1日現在推計人口」（総務省）を使用している。

（注2）全国値は「2023年度（令和５年度）国民経済計算年次推計」（内閣府経済社会総合研究所国民経済計算部）より引用

項目



Ⅰ　Main Indicators

平成30年度 令和元年度 令和２年度 令和３年度 令和４年度 令和５年度

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023

Main Indicators of Osaka Prefecture

  1. Gross prefectural domestic product, etc.

41,707,244 41,349,298 39,918,643 41,437,186 43,147,656 44,992,432     (1) Gross prefectural domestic product (Million Yen)

27,350,917 26,940,339 25,335,511 26,889,323 28,424,181 30,227,791     (2) Prefectural income (at factor cost) (Million Yen)

20,446,465 20,470,937 20,288,009 20,762,136 21,279,761 21,802,550     (3) Compensation of employees (Million Yen)

  2. Percent changes from previous fiscal year

0.6 -0.9 -3.5 3.8 4.1 4.3
    (4) Gross prefectural domestic product

        (at current prices) (%)

0.2 -1.5 -4.2 2.5 2.9 1.2
    (5) Gross prefectural domestic product

        (in real terms) (%)

0.6 -1.5 -6.0 6.1 5.7 6.3     (6) Prefectural income (at factor cost) (%)

3.4 0.1 -0.9 2.3 2.5 2.5     (7) Compensation of employees (%)

  3. Population and Employment

8,812,920 8,809,363 8,837,685 8,806,114 8,782,484 8,762,857     (8) Total population (Persons)

4,568,674 4,608,632 4,590,492 4,611,052 4,624,527 4,666,913     (9) Employed Persons (on a residence basis) (Persons)

4,124,849 4,175,902 4,176,457 4,194,987 4,207,437 4,242,210     (10) Employees (on a residence basis) (Persons)

51.8 52.3 51.9 52.4 52.7 53.3     (11) Ratio of workers (%) (9)/(8)

  4. Prefectural income per capita, etc.

4,733 4,694 4,517 4,706 4,913 5,134
    (12) Gross prefectural domestic product per capita

        (Thousand Yen)

3,104 3,058 2,867 3,053 3,236 3,450
    (13) Prefectural income per capita (at factor cost)

        (Thousand Yen)

4,957 4,902 4,858 4,949 5,058 5,139
    (14) Compensation of employees per employee

        (Thousand Yen)

Main Indicators of Nation

  1. Gross domestic product, etc.

556,570.5 556,800.7 538,787.8 554,582.4 567,268.9 595,184.3     (1) Gross domestic product (Billion Yen)

403,099.1 402,437.8 375,992.9 395,316.3 409,550.4 437,777.5     (2) Prefectural income (at factor cost) (Billion Yen)

282,424.0 287,994.7 283,549.6 289,526.4 296,640.8 302,364.4     (3) Compensation of employees (Billion Yen)

  2. Percent changes from previous fiscal year

0.2 0.0 -3.2 2.9 2.3 4.9     (4) Gross domestic product (at current prices) (%)

0.2 -0.8 -3.9 3.0 1.4 0.7     (5) Gross domestic product (in real terms) (%)

0.6 -0.2 -6.6 5.1 3.6 6.9     (6) National income (at factor cost) (%)

3.2 2.0 -1.5 2.1 2.5 1.9     (7) Compensation of employees (%)

  3. Population and Employment

126,443 126,167 126,146 125,502 124,947 124,352     (8) Total population (Thousand Persons)

68,256 68,832 68,174 68,133 68,362 68,643
    (9) Employed Persons (on a residence basis)

        (Thousand Persons)

60,265 60,928 60,379 60,445 60,795 61,180     (10) Employees (on a residence basis) (Thousand Persons)

54.0 54.6 54.0 54.3 54.7 55.2     (11) Ratio of workers (%) (9)/(8)

  4. National income per capita, etc.

4,402 4,413 4,271 4,419 4,540 4,786
    (12) Gross domestic product per capita

        (Thousand Yen)

3,188 3,190 2,981 3,150 3,278 3,520
    (13) National income per capita (at factor cost)

        (Thousand Yen)

4,686 4,727 4,696 4,790 4,879 4,942
    (14) Compensation of employees per employee

        (Thousand Yen)

7.5 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.6 7.6
The national share of the Gross prefectural domestic

  product (%)

Note1: Population data: From "Population Census" (by Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications) 

         for the Census years, "Intercensal Adjusted Population"(same as above) for the intercensal years 

         and "Estimated population as of October 1" (same as above) for the years after the latest Census.

Note2: National data: From "Annual Report on National Accounts for 2023" by Department of National Accounts 

         Economic and Social Research Institute Cabinet Office, Government of Japan.
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